The 10 years DCF model assumes for the years 1-5 average growth rates of 45% (2018: 49%) and for the years 6-10 average growth

rates of 12% (2018: 15%). The Company applied a growth rate of 7% (2018: 4%) for the calculation of the terminal value and a WACC

of 10% (2018: unchanged) to cash flow projections. If the WACC would increase by more than 10% or the growth rate of the terminal

value would decrease by more than 20%, an impairment of the goodwill and/or intangible asset position could be required.

Control premium was determinate by an independent third party as the median of premiums paid amongst the Group’s peer group

when acquiring a controlling interest over a statistically relevant period.

Based on both analyses performed (DCF and market capitalization plus control premium), the Group concludes that the recoverable

amount exceeds the carrying amount of the CGU.

Sensitivity analyses of selected input factors:

The sensitivity analyses were performed by re-calculating the DCF model with the same method and by changing the following input

factors. The change of an input factor (in basic points) indicates the effect of the Company’s value under the DCF model applied:

DCF Input factor Effect on Company's value
31.12.2019 31.12.2018

WACC +1% (32.0%) (16.8%)

WACC -1% + 66.0% + 23.6%

Growth rate of terminal value +1% + 49.8% + 13.1%

Growth rate of terminal value -1% (24.9%) (9.4%)

77

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

15. Property, plant and equipment

CHF 1,000
Historical cost

Laboratory
equipment

Office and IT
equipment

Leasehold
improvements

Manufacturing
equipment

Right-of-use
assets

Construction in
progress Total

1 January 2018  15,422.0  2,569.8  4,714.2  322.5  -  329.4  23,357.9

Additions  916.5  29.3  -  117.9  -  607.1  1,670.8

Disposals  (2,556.7)  (229.7)  (124.9)  -  -  -  (2,911.4)

Transfers  27.8  -  908.7  -  -  (936.5)  -

Translation effects  (9.4)  (43.4)  (12.1)  1.9  -  -  (62.9)

31 December 2018  13,800.2  2,325.9  5,485.9  442.4  -  -  22,054.4

thereof under
financial leasing

 1,634.1  43.7  4,400.0  -   -   -   6,077.8

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2018  (13,223.8)  (2,348.8)  (2,475.7)  (101.3)  -  -  (18,149.7)

Additions  (1,009.2)  (128.2)  (268.9)  (70.6)  -  -  (1,476.9)

Impairment  (94.9)  (22.2)  -  -  -  -  (117.1)

Disposals  2,032.1  229.1  124.9  -  -  -  2,386.1

Translation effects  16.9  44.2  12.0  (0.8)  -  -  72.3

31 December 2018  (12,278.8)  (2,225.9)  (2,607.8)  (172.7)  -  -  (17,285.1)

thereof under
financial leasing

 (908.7)  (46.9)  (2,423.0)  -   -   -  (3,378.6)

Net book value at
31 December 2018  1,521.4  100.1  2,878.1  269.6  -  -  4,769.2

Historical cost

1 January 2019  13,800.2  2,325.9  5,485.9  442.4  -  -  22,054.4

Initial recognition of
IFRS 16

 (1,634.1)  -  (4,400.0)  -  10,040.3  -  4,006.2

Additions  60.7  66.3  5.9  60.6  31.1  -  224.6

Disposals  -  (3.7)  -  -  -  -  (3.7)

Translation effects  (97.3)  (22.4)  (6.4)  (5.2)  (6.0)  -  (137.3)

31 December 2019  12,129.4  2,366.1  1,085.4  497.8  10,065.5  -  26,144.2

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2019  (12,278.8)  (2,225.9)  (2,607.8)  (172.7)  -  -  (17,285.1)

Initial recognition of
IFRS 16

 908.7  -  2,423.0  -  (3,331.7)  -

Additions  (382.1)  (71.6)  (91.4)  (92.2)  (1,150.1)  -  (1,787.4)

Disposals  -  3.0  -  -  -  -  3.0

Translation effects  97.3  22.4  6.4  4.4  6.0  -  136.5

31 December 2019  (11,654.9)  (2,272.1)  (269.7)  (260.5)  (4,475.8)  -  (18,933.1)

Net book value at
31 December 2019  474.6  94.0  815.6  237.3  5,589.7  -  7,211.1

78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Right-of-use assets

The Group applies for the first time IFRS 16 Leases as at 1 January 2019. This new standard introduces a single on balance sheet lease

accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset. The Group leases

its head office building, laboratory equipment and leasehold improvements. The non-cancellable period of the lease is 7 years, with the

option to extend the lease.

The additions on right-of-use assets have no immediate cash outflow, the cash outflow is recognised based on the related lease